The Corporation’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR, are
as follows:

 ` in Crore
Particulars Currency Financial and derivative assets Financial

liabilities
Net exposure to
foreign currency

risk iv= (i) +
(ii)+(iii)

Dollar
Denominated

loans & others (i)

Foreign
exchange
Derivative

contracts (ii)

Foreign currency
loans (iii)

March 31, 2020

 USD  153.07  33,357.32  (33,510.25)  0.13
 JPY  -  3,702.42  (3,703.84)  (1.42)
 SGD  19.52  -  (5.31)  14.21
 GBP  104.14  -  (27.45)  76.69
 AED  24.05  -  (7.92)  16.13

March 31, 2019

 USD  770.14  18,658.09  (19,540.62)  (112.39)
 JPY  -  3,323.68  (3,323.68)  -
 SGD  0.48  -  -  0.48
 GBP  0.09  -  -  0.09
 AED  0.79  -  -  0.79

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis:

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments and the impact on other components of equity arises from foreign forward exchange
contracts, foreign exchange option contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

 ` in Crore

Particulars  Impact on profit after tax  Impact on other components of equity

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

USD sensitivity
INR/USD -Increase by 1% *  -  1.37  (1.25)  23.24
INR/USD -Decrease by 1% *  -  (1.37)  0.52  (23.24)
JPY sensitivity
INR/JPY -Increase by 1% *  -  -  19.11  0.27
INR/JPY -Decrease by 1% *  -  -  (19.11)  (0.27)

* Assuming all other variable is constant

Cash Flow Hedge

Hedging Policy

The Corporation’s hedging policy only allows for effective hedging relationships to be considered as hedges
as per the relevant Ind AS. Hedge effectiveness is determined at the inception of the hedge relationship,
and through periodic prospective effectiveness assessments to ensure that an economic relationship exists
between the hedged item and hedging instrument. The Corporation enters into hedge relationships where the
critical terms of the hedging instrument match with the terms of the hedged item, and so a qualitative and

[…]

Fixed rate borrowings 30% 33%
Total borrowings 100% 100%

Sensitivity
The impact of 10 bps change in interest rates on financial assets and liabilities on the Profit after tax for the
year ended March 31, 2020 is ` 40.58 Crore (Previous Year: ` 40.99 Crore).

49.1.6.c Price Risk

Exposure

The Corporation’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Corporation and
classified in the balance sheet either as fair value through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Corporation diversifies its portfolio.
Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Corporation.

Some of the Corporation’s equity investments are publicly traded and are included in the NSE Nifty 50 index.

Sensitivity
The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Corporation’s equity and
profit for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index had increased by 10% or
decreased by 10% with all other variables held constant, and that all the Corporation’s equity instruments
moved in line with the index.

335

FORTY THIRD ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

 ` in Crore
Particulars  Impact on profit before tax  Impact on OCI before tax

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
NSE Nifty 50 – increase
10%

19.15 68.48 391.61 20.42

NSE Nifty 50 – decrease
10%

(19.15) (68.48) (391.61) (20.42)

Profit for the period would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on equity securities classified as at
fair value through profit or loss. Other components of equity would increase/decrease as a result of gains/
losses on equity securities classified as fair value through other comprehensive income.
Disclosure of Penalties imposed by NHB and other regulators
During FY 2019-20, The National Housing Bank (NHB) imposed a monetary penalty of ` 85,000 plus GST on
the Corporation for non-compliance with two provisions of the Housing Finance Companies (NHB) Directions,
2010 during the financial year 2017-18. The Corporation has paid the said penalty.

[…]

Company had filed an application for Settlement with SEBI and have received a Settlement Order dated April
16, 2020. The Company being the Investment Manager to HDFC Mutual Fund, has already compensated the
unit holders of the affected mutual fund schemes and has also paid the settlement amount to SEBI.

49.2 Risks disclosures pertaining to Life Insurance Business
49.2.1 Sensitivity Analysis
(A)  Interest Rate Sensitivity
  The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-derivative

instruments at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming
the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year.
A 100 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates. (100
Bps impact on fixed income securities is in line with directions given by IRDAI vide circular number IRDA/ACTL/
CIR/ALM/006/01/2012 dated January 03, 2012 on ALM and stress testing.)

 ` in Crore
Particulars Impact on Profit before Tax$ Impact on Other components of equity

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
Interest Rate - Increase by
100 basis points* ^

 -   -   (3,278.56)  (1,627.83)

Interest Rate - Decrease by
100 basis points*

&
 -   -   3,278.56  1,627.83

* Holding all other variable constant.
^ Impact on OCI does not include impact of ` (1,906.39) Crore for FY 20 and ` (1,714.20) Crore for FY19 pertaining to Participating funds
  of which Shareholder’s entitlement is restricted to 10% of future bonuses declared, as per IRDAI regulations.
& Impact on OCI does not include impact of ` 1,906.39 Crore for FY 20 and ` 1,714.20 Crore for FY19 pertaining to Participating funds
  of which Shareholder’s entitlement is restricted to 10% of future bonuses declared, as per IRDAI regulations.
$ Unit linked funds being profit neutral, impact of the same is not included in the above sensitivity analysis.

336

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(B)  Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity of profit and loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency
denominated financial instruments.

 ` in Crore
Particulars Impact on Profit before Tax Impact on Other components of equity

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
AED Sensitivity  -  -  -
INR/AED - Increase by
8.67% (March 31, 2019
6.60%)

 0.04  0.03  -  -

INR/AED - Decrease by
8.67% (March 31, 2019
6.60%)

 (0.04)  (0.03)  -  -

(C)  Equity Price Sensitivity Analysis
  The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks at the end

of the reporting period. 30% impact on equity securities is in line with directions given by IRDAI vide circular
number IRDA/ACTL/CIR/ALM/006/01/2012 dated January 03, 2012 on ALM and stress testing.

 The following table shows effect of price changes in equity:
 ` in Crore

Particulars Impact on Profit before Tax$ Impact on Other components of equity
March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

If equity prices had been
30% higher^

 792.03  724.61  -  -

If equity prices had been
30% lower&

 (792.03)  (724.61)  -  -

  ^  Impact on Profit before tax does not include impact of ` 1,240.76 Crore for FY 20 and ` 1,819.95 Crore for FY19 pertaining to Participating
funds of which Shareholder’s entitlement is restricted to 10% of future bonuses declared, as per IRDAI regulations.

  &  Impact on Profit before tax does not include impact of ` (1,240.76) Crore for FY 20 and ` (1,819.95) Crore for FY19 pertaining to
Participating funds of which Shareholder’s entitlement is restricted to 10% of future bonuses declared, as per IRDAI regulations.

  $ Unit linked funds being profit neutral, impact of the same is not included in the above sensitivity analysis.